Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District

Board Policy Manual

Measure AA Oversight Committee Bylaws	Policy 1.10 Chapter 1 – Administration & Government
Effective Date: 8/12/15	Revised Date:
Prior Versions:	

Purpose: The Measure AA Bond Oversight Committee (Committee) is appointed by the Board of Directors (Board) for the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District (District) in order to promote transparency, and ensure oversight and accountability for all funds collected and allocated under Measure AA.

Committee Responsibilities: The Committee has the following three responsibilities for each of the years the Measure AA general obligation tax is collected or revenues expended:

- Review Plan expenditures on an annual basis to verify conformity with the Expenditure Plan.
- Review the District's Annual Audit and Annual Accountability report and present the Committee's findings to the Board at a public meeting.
- Review any proposed amendments to the Expenditure Plan.

The Committee Chair shall report the Committee's findings at a public meeting of the Board of Directors.

The Committee shall not have authority to recommend, advise, or direct any such matters that may fall under its responsibility to review. The Committee is not advisory to the Board of Directors and has no power to determine how General Fund monies are spent. The Board of Directors retains its authority to make such decisions and determinations.

Committee Composition: The Committee shall consist of seven members, who are residents of the District.

- All members must be at least 18 years of age and reside within the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District.
- Committee members may not be current District employees, District Board members, or any vendor, contractor, or consultant with active contracts or agreements with the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District.
- If at any time during his/her term, a Committee member becomes aware of a potential conflict of interest by a potential contract for services or other possible financial interest in or with the District, the Committee member must notify both the staff contact and the District Counsel immediately for legal review of the issue.
- If at any time during his/her term, a Committee member ceases to maintain his/her principal place of residence within the District's boundaries, then such person shall

become ineligible to continue to serve as a member of the Committee and said position shall be declared vacant by the Board of Directors.

Committee Operations:

Quorum and voting: A majority of the Committee constitutes a quorum for the transaction of business. The Committee shall make decisions only by an affirmative vote of at least a majority of all members of the Committee.

Attendance: Members will actively support Committee activities and regularly attend meetings. Accordingly, more than three absences during an 18-month period may be cause for removal from the Committee by the Board of Directors.

Record: The Committee shall maintain a record of its meetings. Minutes of all meetings consisting of actions taken and the time and place of each meeting shall be kept on file at the District's administrative office. District staff will prepare the minutes for each Committee meeting with the assistance of the Committee Chair. A member roster and record of Committee member attendance shall be maintained by the District Clerk.

Location of meetings: The Committee shall meet in the Board Room, 330 Distel Circle, Los Altos, CA, at a time convenient to Committee members and the public or at some other location designated by the Committee within the boundaries of the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District, which is available to members of the public and complies with state and federal laws regarding accessibility.

Termination: A member's term shall terminate on the occurrence of any of the following:

- The member voluntarily resigns by written notice to the Committee Chair or District staff.
- The member fails to continue to meet the qualifications for membership, including attendance and residency requirements.

Committee Lifespan: The Committee shall sunset (cease to exist) once it has reviewed and reported on all audit reports covering the 30 years of Measure AA revenue collection. No Board action is required to terminate the Committee.

Committee Member Terms of Office: The seven seats on the Committee will have the following staggered terms of office:

Member Seats	First Term		Second Term	
	Appointment	Expiration	Appointment	Expiration
1, 3, 5, 7	July 2016	December 2020	January 2020	December 2024
2, 4, 6	July 2016	December 2018	January 2018	December 2022

Each of the seats will be for four year terms, with the exception of seats 2, 4 and 6 during the first term only. The first term for seats 1, 3, 5, and 7 will serve from July 2016 to December

2020, and seats 2, 4, and 6 will serve from July 2016 to December 2018. All subsequent terms will be for four years running from January through December.

Committee Meeting Schedule: The Committee shall meet at least once annually. The District's fiscal year currently ends on June 30 of each year with the Annual Financial Audit Report typically being provided in October each year. Consequently, the Committee shall meet each fall to review the Annual Financial Audit Report to verify that District expenditures conform to the Expenditure Plan. The exact meeting schedule will be dependent on the budget preparation schedule and available meeting dates for Committee members, which may vary from year to year.

When necessary the Committee shall meet to discuss any proposed amendments to the Expenditure Plan. These meetings may occur without regard to the budget cycle. All meetings of the Committee will be public and noticed in accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act.

Committee Organization and use of Existing District Practices: The Committee shall follow all relevant existing District practices in terms of organization and conduct. Specifically, that the Committee:

- Shall choose a Chair and Vice-Chair at the first regular meeting of each year
- Shall operate in accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act
- Shall comply with all state and local mandated conflict of interest/economic interest disclosure requirements
- Shall receive no compensation for his/her service on the Committee
- Shall comply with all applicable District policies and procedures

In the event of any conflict between these bylaws and the Expenditure Plan or other provisions of law, the Expenditure Plan or law shall prevail.

Recruitment: The General Manager's Office shall make efforts to fill Committee vacancies as soon as practical. Upon notification of a vacancy, whether planned or unplanned, staff shall inform the Board of the status of recruitment efforts to fill the vacancy.

Appointments: Appointments of Committee members shall be placed on the agenda at a Board of Directors meeting.